



July 27, 2022

Former International Petroleum Corporation Chairman Lukas H. Lundin passes away

International Petroleum Corporation (IPC) (TSX, Nasdaq Stockholm: IPCO) regrets to announce the death of former Chairman of the Board of Directors, Mr. Lukas H. Lundin, in Geneva, Switzerland on July 26, 2022 at the age of 64, following a two-year battle with brain cancer.

Over the past 40 years, Lukas Lundin was the driving force behind the tremendous success of The Lundin Group of Companies, including IPC. Lukas started his career in the international energy and mining sectors in the early 1980s working side-by-side with his father, the late Adolf H. Lundin.

Under the leadership of Lukas and his brother lan, and in close cooperation with the rest of the Lundin family, the Lundin Group of Companies has grown into an internationally recognized group of energy and mining companies with operations around the globe, employing more than 15,000 people and creating opportunities for tens of thousands more.

The 11 companies that make up the Lundin Group of Companies have a combined market capitalization in excess of USD 11 billion.

In his role as Chairman, Mr. Lundin was instrumental in overseeing the strong growth of IPC following the spinoff from Lundin Energy in 2017 and in creating a highly successful international oil and gas company, achieving operational excellence and a history of shareholder value creation. Lukas Lundin was the Chairman of the Board of Directors of IPC from its creation in 2017 until 2020. Lukas' son Harry Lundin is a director of IPC and his son William Lundin is IPC's Chief Operating Officer.

Lukas Lundin's sons Harry, Adam, Jack and William say in a joint statement:

"Our father is our biggest inspiration. His passion for the industries to which he devoted his life was unparalleled. Lukas saw people as the key to success and spent decades building some of the strongest management teams in our industries. He always strived to empower those working with him and continuously pushed us to aim higher. We could not have had a better father and mentor.

"Our family is deeply saddened about Lukas' passing but takes comfort in the knowledge that his legacy will live on for generations to come. Having worked side-by-side with Lukas for many years, all of us look forward to continuing to build on the successes of the companies within the Lundin Group - with the support of our shareholders and stakeholders, not least the members of the local communities where we operate. The companies in the Lundin Group stand stronger than ever and the Lundin family is united in our commitment to remain long-term shareholders."

IPC's President and CEO, Mike Nicholson, comments: "On behalf of the entire IPC team, we would like to pass our deepest condolences to the Lundin family on the passing of Lukas. His passion for life and business was infectious, enabling individuals and teams to constantly exceed their expectations and live up to their potential. On a personal level Lukas was quite simply the most inspirational and optimistic person I have ever had the pleasure of knowing. Whilst we will all deeply miss Lukas, his spirit and determination will remain ever present and we will strive to build upon the amazing successes that he has created."

Contacts:

Robert Eriksson The Lundin Group of Companies reriksson@rive6.ch Tel: +46 701 11 26 15 Rebecca Gordon VP Corporate Planning and Investor Relations rebecca.gordon@international-petroleum.com Tel: +41 22 595 10 50

International Petroleum Corp.

Suite 2000, 885 West Georgia Street Vancouver, V6C 3E8, Canada Tel. +1 604 689 7842

www.international-petroleum.com E-mail: info@international-petroleum.com International Petroleum Corp. (IPC) is an international oil and gas exploration and production company with a high quality portfolio of assets located in Canada, Malaysia and France, providing a solid foundation for organic and inorganic growth. IPC is a member of the Lundin Group of Companies. IPC is incorporated in Canada and IPC's shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX) and the Nasdaq Stockholm under the symbol "IPCO".

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains statements and information which constitute "forward-looking statements" or "forward-looking information" (within the meaning of applicable securities legislation). Such statements and information (together, "forward-looking statements") relate to future events, including the Corporation's future performance, business prospects or opportunities. Actual results may differ materially from those expressed or implied by forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements contained in this press release are expressly qualified by this cautionary statement. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this press release, unless otherwise indicated. IPC does not intend, and does not assume any obligation, to update these forward-looking statements, except as required by applicable laws.